

FILED
04-25-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Appellate Case No. 2022AP73-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

ANDREW A. KEENAN-BECHT,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FOND DU LAC COUNTY, BRANCH V,
THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. WIRTZ PRESIDING,
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 19-CT-180

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC

Dennis M. Melowski
State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Tel. 920.208.3800
Fax 920.395.2443
dennis@melowskilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3-5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 6

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT6

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL9

ARGUMENT9

I. TROOPER ACKLEY LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST MR. KEENAN-BECHT IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.9

 A. *Statement of the Law as It Relates to the Fourth Amendment and the Probable Cause Standard in General*.....9

 B. *Application of the Law to the Facts* 11

 C. *Other Considerations*..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Fourth Amendment *passim*

Wisconsin Constitution

Article I, § 11 10

Wisconsin Statutes

Wisconsin Statute § 346.01 16

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1) (2021-22) 6,16

Wisconsin Statute § 809.23 (2021-22) 17

United States Supreme Court Cases

Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006) 11,18

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) 10

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 10

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248, 250 (1991) 11,18

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) 18

Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33 (1996) 11,18

Schneekloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973) 18

Scott v. United States, 436 U.S. 128 (1978) 11,18

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>State v. Boggess</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 443, 340 N.W.2d 516 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812..... | 11,18 |
| <i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598 | 10 |
| <i>State v. Nordness</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Riechl</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 511, 339 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Welsh</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 319, 321 N.W.2d 245 (1982) | 10 |

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Drogsvold</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 247, 311 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1981) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 2013AP2535-CR, 2014 WI App 71, 354 Wis. 2d 625, 848 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. May 8, 2014)(unpublished)..... | |
| <i>State v. Meye</i> , No. 2010AP336-CR, 2010 WI App 120, 329 N.W.2d 272, 789 N.W.2d 755 (Ct. App. July 14, 2010)(unpublished)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Resch</i> , No. 2010AP2321-CR, 2011 WI App 75, 334 Wis. 2d 147, 799 N.W.2d 929 (WI App Apr. 27, 2011)(unpublished)..... | 17 |

Other Authority

| | |
|--|----|
| Wisconsin Jury Instruction Crim-2663 | 16 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| J. STUSTER, M. BURNS, <i>Validation of the Standardized Field Sobriety Test Battery at BACs Below 0.10 Percent</i> , DOT Pub. No. HS 808 839 (August 1998) | 17 |
| NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, <i>DWI Detection and Standardized Field Sobriety Testing (SFST)</i> (Rev. 02/2018) | 13 |
| U.S. Department of Transportation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>The Robustness of the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus Test</i> , Pub. No. DOT HS 810 831 (Sep. 2007)..... | 12 |
